

Nos. 05-1645 and 06-11

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CAROLINE WALLACE AND EMILY MAW, PETITIONERS

v.

PASCAL F. CALOGERO, JR., CHIEF JUSTICE,
SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.

KAREN LECLERC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DANIEL E. WEBB, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT M. LOEB
ANNE MURPHY
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	7
I. The question whether Section 3(B) is preempted by federal immigration law does not warrant review	7
A. Section 3(B) is not preempted by federal immigration law	7
B. The erroneous decision of the Vermont Supreme Court does not provide a basis for granting review in this case	13
II. The question whether Section 3(B) is subject to strict scrutiny does not warrant review	14
A. Section 3(B) does not trigger strict scrutiny	15
B. There is no conflict in the circuits on whether strict scrutiny applies here	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	9
<i>Bourke, In re</i> , 819 So. 2d 1020 (La. 2002)	4
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	9
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	7
<i>Dingemans v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 568 A.2d 354 (Vt. 1989)	13
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978)	10, 18
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	5, 16
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	13
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	15
<i>Griffiths, In re</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	15
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	17
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	16, 17, 18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	13
<i>Moreno v. Toll</i> , 489 F. Supp. 658 (D. Md. 1980), aff'd <i>sub nom. Moreno v. University of Md.</i> , 645 F.2d 217 (4th Cir. 1981), aff'd <i>sub nom. Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	19
<i>Moreno v. University of Maryland</i> , 645 F.2d 217 (4th Cir. 1981), aff'd <i>sub nom. Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	18, 19
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	15, 16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1981)	16
<i>Rainford, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 598 (B.I.A. 1992)	17
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	16
<i>Tibke v. INS</i> , 335 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1964)	18
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	6, 11, 18
 Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	5, 16, 17, 19
Immigration and Nationality Act 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(B) (Supp. IV 2004)	2

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(J)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(L) (Supp. IV 2004)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(20)	1, 17
8 U.S.C. 1184(a)(1)	2
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(2)(E) (Supp. IV 2004)	4
8 U.S.C. 1184(i)(2)(A)	2
8 U.S.C. 1255 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	10
8 U.S.C. 1258	3, 10
8 U.S.C. 1621	13
8 U.S.C. 1621(a)	13
8 U.S.C. 1621(c)	13
8 U.S.C. 1622	13
8 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 214:	
Section 214.1(a)(3)(i)	2
Section 214.2(h)(1)(i)	2, 10
Section 214.2(h)(2)	2, 10
Section 214.2(h)(2)(iv)	2
Section 214.2(h)(4)(i)(B)(2)	2
Section 214.2(h)(4)(ii)	2
Section 214.2(h)(4)(v)(A)	2
Section 214.2(h)(4)(v)(C)	9
Section 214.2(h)(9)(iii)(A)(1)	3
Section 214.2(h)(15)(ii)(B)(1)	3
Section 214.2(l)(7)(ii)	4, 12
Section 214.2(l)(15)(ii)	3
Pt. 248	3

VI

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Pt. 274a:	
Section 274a.12(b)(9)	3
Section 274a.12(b)(12)	3
22 C.F.R. 62.16(a)	3, 12
La. Sup. Ct. R. XVII, § 3(B)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 725, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) ..	13
